AUTHOR

Senator Wilson, Roderick

SPONSORS

Senator Autrey, Dakota Senator Awuah, Patrick Senator Tagert, Jacob

Date of First Reading: November 11, 2024 S.R.24-25.03

- 1 A Resolution-
- 2 To be known as "A Resolution for the Installation of Safety
- 3 Mirrors in Woods Street Garage," relating to improving
- 4 visibility and safety in campus parking structures.
- 5 WHEREAS: The Student Government of Texas State University, or
- 6 behalf of the student body, seeks to improve safety and ease of
- 7 navigation in university parking garages; and
- 8 WHEREAS: The Woods Street garage has multiple blind spots around
- 9 turns, ramps, and exits that increase the likelihood of accidents
- 10 involving vehicles and pedestrians; and
- 11 WHEREAS: Limited visibility in parking garages can create
- 12 hazardous situations, particularly during peak hours when traffic
- 13 is heavier; and
- 14 WHEREAS: The installation of convex safety mirrors at strategic
- 15 points within the Woods Street garage, such as at corners,
- 16 intersections, and exits, would allow drivers to have greater

- 17 visibility around blind spots, reducing the likelihood of
- 18 collisions and improving overall traffic flow; therefore,
- 19 BE IT RESOLVED: That the Student Government of Texas State
- 20 University urges the university administration to install convex
- 21 safety mirrors in the Woods Street garage, particularly at high-
- 22 risk blind spots and intersections, to improve overall safety and
- 23 reduce the risk of collisions; and
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: This legislation be forwarded to the
- 25 Student Body President for further action.